Q

U.S.Department Indiana Division
of Tansporfation

Federal Highway November 29, 2012
Administration

Mr. Jim Stark

Deputy Commissioner

Planning and Project Management
100 North Senate Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Mr. Stark:

575 N. Pennsylvania St, Room 254
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-226-7475

317-226-7341

In Reply Refer To:
HDA-IN

We have completed our review of Amendment #12-37 to the FY 2012-2015 Indiana Statewide
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as transmitted by INDOT in a letter dated via e-
mail November 26, 2012. FHWA approves it for inclusion into the STIP.

Should you have any questions regarding this approval please contact Joyce Newland, Planning

Program Manager, at (317) 226-5353 or e-mail at joyce.newland@dot.gov.

Sincerely,

Attachment
cc: transmitted by e-mail
Jeanette Wilson, INDOT

Naaloed

ighard J. Marquis
¥Ccting Division Administrator



Sincerely,

Apfil Schwering, Dire

Intermediate Range Planning

November 26, 2012
Federal Highway Administration
Attention: Ms. Joyce Newland

575 N. Pennsylvania Sireet, Room 254
indianapolis, IN 46204

Dear Mr. Marguis:
INDOT is requesting the projects listed be amended into the FY 2012-FY 2015 STIP.
If you have any questions, please contfact me.

SUBJECT: 2012-2015 Amendment 12-37

TOTAL

$52,128,450

INDOT 1297930 [SR1 HMA Overlay, |From SR 124 (S [Wells Ft Wayne istrict CN $482,000 $0(This
Preventive Jot at Wabash Discretionary Discretionary
Maintenance River) to SR project has
116/124 N. Jct. been newly
(Dustman Rd). added fo the
FY 2014
program.
INDOT 1297931 SR 116 HMA Overiay, |From SR 124, N |Wells Ft Wayne 0.729| STP Disirict CN $202,000 $0|This
Preventive Jet. to SR 1 Discretionary Discretionary
Maintenance project has
been newly
added to the
FY 2014
program.
INDOT 1297935 [SR 5 HMA Overlay, |From SR 14 S.Jct. |Whitley Ft Wayne 0.668| STP District CN $125,000 $0|This
Preventive to 0.57 Mi. N. of Discretionary Discretionary
Maintenance SR 14 S.Jct. (Eel project has
River). been newly
added to the
FY 2014
program.
Cicero 0810239 |Jackson St.  |Bike/Pedestrian |Pedestrian Hamilton Greenfield STP CN $2,709,850 $677.462 $3,387.312 Increase Group
Facilities walkway from 1 Urban STP
Morse Landing Dr. funds in FY
to a point W. of 2013.
Main St. Resolution #
12-IMPO-008
dated 10-31-
12.
Cicero 0810239 |Jackson St. |Bike/Pedestrian |Pedestrian Hamilton Greenfield TE CN $361,350 $90,338 $451,688 Add TE funds
Facilities walkway from fo projectin FY
Morse Landing Dr. 2013,
to a point W. of Resolution #
Main St. 12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

1 of 7 Amend

ment 12-3




Waestfield

1173193

Monon Trail

Bike/Pedestrian
Facilities

191st St. to 206th
St.

Hamilton

Greenfield

TE

CN

$1,764,473

$441,118

$2,205,591

Increase funds
in FY 2014.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Hamilten

1297770

nfa

Bridge
Inspections

Countywide bridge
inventory and
inspection

Hamilion

Greenfield

BR

PE

$264,000

$66,000

$330,000

Addto FY
2013.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Hancock

0400037

600 W

Road
Reconstruction
(3RM4R
Standards)

US 40 o Broken
Arrow Dr.

Hancock

Greenfield

STP

RW

$540,000

$135,000

$675,000

Addto FY
2013,
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Cumberland

0800025

Buck Creek
Trail

Bike/Pedestrian
Facilities

From Pennsy
Trail/US 40 along
Buck Creek to the
Autumn Woods
development

Hancock

Greenfield

TE

CN

$1,862,258

$465,564

$2,327,822

ihcrease
funding and
move from FY
2012 t0 FY
2013.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Hancock

0801064

600 W

Bridge Deck
Replacement

600W, south of
2008

Hancock

Greenfield

BR

CN

$1.248,000

$312,000

$1,560,000

Increase funds
and move o
FY 2013.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

INDOT

1173607

US 40

Bridge Deck
Overlay

US 40 at Sugar
Creek

Hancock

Greenfield

N/A

STP

Bridge

PE

$72,800

$18,200

$91,000

Amended PE
in FY 2013 to
the IRTIP on
October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009.

INDOT

1297525

us 38

New Signal
[nstallation

US 36 at SR 234

Hancock

Greenfield

N/A

STP

District
Discretionary

CN

$269,273

$29,919

$209,192

Amended CN
in FY 2013 to
the IRTIP on
October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-1IMPO-009.

Hancock

1297608

G600W/300N

Road
Reconstruction
{3R/M4R
Standards)

600W: 300N to S
of 400N and 300N:
B00W to E. of
500W

Hancock

Greenfield

STP

RW

$2,000,000

$500,000

$2,500,000

Add to FY
2013.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-

12.

2 of 7 Amendment 12-37




INDOT

1297010

SR 44

Road
Reconstruction
(3RM4R
Standards)

From US 31 to
Eastview Drive

Johnson

Seymour

1.85

STP

Roadway PE

$612,000

$153,000

$765,000

$13,048,884

Amended PE
in FY 2013 to
the IRTIP on
October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPC-008.

" |Indianapolis

0301105

10th St.

Bike/Pedestrian
Facilities

Historic St. Joseph
neighborhood

Marion

Greenfield

TE

PE

$60,000

$15,000

$75,000

Move from FY
12to FY 13,
teduce funds
and transfer
those funds to
CN.
Resolution #
12-IMPC-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Indianapolis

0301105

10th St.

Bike/Pedestrian
Facilities

Historic St. Joseph
neighborhood

Marion

Greentfield

TE

CN.

$440,000

$110,000

$550,000

Increase funds
in FY 2015.
Resolution #
12-IMP0O-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Indianapolis

1000065

Georgia St.

Bike/Pedestrian
Facilities

From
Pennsylvania Ave.
to S. Capitol Ave.

Marion

Greenfield

TE

CN

$68,5634

$17,133

$85,667

Increase funds
and move from
FY 2011 to FY
2013,
Resolution #
12-IMPC-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Indianapolis

1173113

Various

Signing
Installation /
Repair

Sign replacement

Marion

Greenfield

HSIP

CN

$0

$240,500

$240,500

" |project to be

Remove
federal funds,

funded locally.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Indianapolis

1173163

Madison
Avenue

Signs, Lighting,
Signals And
Markings

Madison St. signal
interconnect,
multiple
intersections

Marion

Greenfield

)

CMAQ

CN

$720,000

$180,000

$900,000

increase funds
in FY 2013.
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.

Indianapolis

1173164

Meridian
Street

Signs, Lighting,
Signals And
Markings

Meridian St. signal
interconnect,
multiple
intersections

Marion

Greenfield

CMAQ

CN

$0

$700,000

$700,000

Remove
federal funds,
project to be
funded locally.
Resolution #
12-IMPQ-009
dated 10-31-
12.

3 of 7 Amendment 12-37




Indianapolis 11173621 |Post Rd. Road I-70 to 46th St. Marion Greenfield CN %0 $4,050,000 $4,050,000 Add to FY
Reconstruction [(local funds) i 2015 {locally
(3R/M4R funded).
Standards) Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12
INDOT 1297763 SR 67 Patch And SR 67 at High Marion Greenfield N/A STP District CN $80,008 $20,002 $100,010 Amended CN
Rehab School Road Discretionary in FY 2013 to
Pavement the IRTIP on
October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009.
INDOT 1297764 |i-465 Patch And |-485 at Mann Marion Greenfield 0.7({IM District CN $90,009 $10,001 $100,010 Amended CN
Rehab Road Ramp Discretionary : in FY 2013 to
Pavement the IRTIP on
October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009.
INDOT 1297768 (I-74 Concrete From 0.80 mile S [Marion Greenfield 19.44| IM District CN $520,524 $57,836 $578,360 Amended CN
Pavement of bridge over I- Discretionary in FY 2013 to
Restoration 465 to bridge over the IRTIP on
{CPR) Big Blue River October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009.
Project also in
Shelby County.
Indianapolis [1297775 |Various Other Type Smart Growth Marion Greenfield 0| TCSP PE $74,880 $18,720 $93,600 Add to FY
Project Redevelopment 2013.
(Miscellansous) |Study Resolution #
12-IMPO-009
dated 10-31-
12.
INDOT 0810157 |Various Raised Various locations [Various Crawfordsville [N/A STP District CN $144,000 $0 $144,000 Amended CN
Routes Pavement in the Discretionary in FY 2014 to
Markings, Crawfordsville the IRTIP on
Refurbished District October 31,
2012 by
Resolution #
12-IMPO-009.
INDOT 1297477 {1-275 Bridge I-275 bridge over {Dearborn Seymour BR Bridge PE $80 $20 $50,000 $50,000 Added to OKI
Inspections the Ohio River, TIP on 11-8-12
near via TIP
Lawrenceburg Amendment
#12

4 of 7 Amendment 12-37




$101,250

$405,000

Amend new

Delphi 1297740 Enhancement [Washington St.,, [Carroll LaPorte 021 TE PE $405,000
Franklin St and project PE
Market St in phase info TIP
Delphi
Delphi 1297740 Enhancement |Washington St.,  [Carroll LaPorte 0.2| TE CN $2,895,000 $723,750 $2,895,000 Amend new
Franklin St and project CN
Market St in phase into TIP
Delphi
Delphi 1297745 Enhancement [Main St and Carroll LaPorte 0.06| TE PE $135,000 $33,750 $135,000 Amend new
Washington St. project PE
phase into TIP
Delphi 1297745 Enhancement |Main St and Carrall LaPorte 0.06| TE CN $965,000 $241,500 $965,000 Amend new
Washington St. project CN
phase into TIP
Delphi 1297746 Bike/Pedestrian |Along Washingion [Carrolf LaPorte 0.43| TE PE $96,000 $24,000 $96,000 Amend new
Facilities St. from Franklin project PE
St to Clay Street phase into TIP
Delphi 1297746 Bike/Pedestrian |Along Washington |Carroll LaPorte 043 TE CN $544,000 $136,000 $544,000 Amend new
Facilities St. from Franklin project CN
St to Clay Street phase into TIFP
Delphi 1297747 Bike/Pedestrian [Along Washington [Carroll LaPorte 0.43| TE PE $144,000 $36,000 $144,000 Amend new
Facilities St. from Front St. project PE
' to Vine St phase into TIP
Delphi 1297747 Bike/Pedestrian |Along Washinton |Carroll LaPorte 0.43} TE CN $816,000 $204,000 $816,000 Amend new
Facilities St. from Front St. project CN
to Vine St phase into TIP
INDOT 0810157 |Various Raised Various Locations |Various Crawfordsville STP District CN $144,000 $0 $144,000 $144,000|Not in current
Pavement in the Discretionary TIP; safety
Markings, Crawfordsville eligible for
Refurbished District 100% federal
funds.
Amended into
WCIEDD TIP
via Resolution
112012-01
INDOT 1297570 (IR 1001 Railroad IR 1001, County  |Boone Crawfordsville STP PE $30,000 $0 $30,000 $0|Add PE phase
Protection Line Road at CSX to Current STIP
near Jamestown
INDOT 0810222 [SR 64 Intersect. At jct with SR 65, |Gibson Vincennes 0.691| STP Safety RW $54,580 $13,645 $68,225 Add RW Phase
Improv. W/ 471 miEof IL to STIP
Added Turn State Line
Lanes
Kennard 0902320 [ST 1001 Bike/Pedestrian |Vine Street from  |Henry Greenfield SRTS PE $5,000 $5,000 Move PE 2
Facilities SR 234 1o funding from

Kennard Elem
School, includes
sm nen-infra
component

PE 2011 to PE
2013

5 of 7 Amendment 12-37




$200,000

Add CN Phase

INDOT 1173738 [SR 103 Surface SR 103; from US  |Henry Greenfield 5.681| NHS Roadway CN $160,000 $40,000
Treatment, Chip |40 to CR 300S to STIP
Seal (RP 0+00 to 5+59)
Winchester |1006399 (IR 1001 Bike/Pedestrian [Winchester - Randolph Greenfield SRTS PE $10,400 $10,400 Move PE2Z (hon
Facilities infrastructure infrastructure
projects near phase of SRTS
Baker and Willard project) from
Elem Schools PE2 2011 fo
PEZ 2013
Versaillies 1287982 |IR 1001 Other Type School travel plan |Ripley Seymour SRTS PE $75,0600 $2,013 Add PE phase
Project and SRTS Non to the 2012~
Infrastructure 2015 STIP
activities in
Versaillies
Rush 1297750 Bridge Inspections of Rush Greenfield BR PE $223,680 $55,020 $279,600 Add PE phase
inspections County Bridges in to 2012-2015
Rush County STIP
INDOT 1297901 |US 231 Bridge Inspection William |Spencer Vincennes 0f BR Bridge PE $80 $20 $85,000 $85,000 Tracking only
Inspections Natcher Bridge payment to
over the Chio KYTC for
River 2012-2016 - inspection
Payment to KY
INDOT 09801832 IMS Weight Stations |Various locations [Various Multiple IM CN $76,500 $8,500 $85,000 Add CN Phase
Contrruction along 1-65, I-70, |- to 2012-2015
80, I-74 STIP - This
project is an
upgrade
project for
multiple scales
across the
state
Vigo 1298009 [Various Bridge Vigo County Bi-  |Vigo Crawfordsville BR PE $176,000 $44,000 $220,000 $0|New project
Inspections Annual Local funded by
Bridge INBOT. Add
Inspections, PE phase to
Bridges => 20/ STIP,
Amended into
WCIEDD TIP
via Resoluticn
112012-01
INDOT 1297186 (SR 47 Surface US 52to US 421 |Boone Crawfordsville [12.35 | STP Roadway CN $924,283 $231,071 $1,155,354 $1,155,354{Add CN phase
Treatment, to current STIP
Microsurface
INDOT 1297185 |SR 47 Surface 5.65 mi S of SR 32 |Montgomery |Crawfordsville |5.65 STP Roadway CN $515,285 $128,821 $644,106 $644,106{Add CN phase
Treatment, to SR 32 to current STIP
Ultrathin
Bonded

Woearing Couise

6 of 7 Amendment 12-37




S of US 52

INDOT 1297471 |165 Straighten CR 1800 S over |- {Jasper Crawfordsville |0 M District CN $54,000 $6,000 $60,000 $60,000|Add CN phase
Beam 65, 1.20 mi S of Discretionary to current STIP
Us 24
INDOT 0710399 |US 41 HMA Overlay, |[From 0.75 mi N of |Benton Crawfordsville [8.63 NHS Roadway PE $608,000 $152,000 $760,000 $19,936,000|Add PE phase
Structural SR 352 to 0.36 mt tocurrent STIP
) S of US 52
INDCT 0710399 |US 41 HMA Qverlay, |From 0.75 mi N of [Benton Crawfordsville |8.63 NHS Roadway CN $15,340,800| $3,835,200 $19,176,000 $19,936,000|Add CN phase
Structural SR 352 to 0.36 mi to current STIP

7 of 7 Amendment 12-37




